## BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO. 23-17

(Adoption)

CAPITAL ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE AN ADDITIONAL SUM OF \$578,818.78 FOR THE 2023 ROAD, CURB, SIDEWALK, CULVERT, SEWER AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM IN, BY AND FOR THE BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO BE RAISED FROM A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$578,818.78 FROM THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Hillsdale has heretofore authorized improvements to roads, curbs, sidewalks, culverts, sewers and drainage at various locations in, by and for the Borough and appropriated the aggregate sum of \$500,000 therefor pursuant to Ordinance No. 23-12 adopted by the Borough Council on July 11, 2023 and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council now finds and determines that the additional sum of \$578,818.78, is required for such improvement, NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Hillsdale, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey (the "Borough"), as follows:

Section 1. The additional sum of \$578,818.78 is hereby appropriated to the payment of the cost of the road, curb, sidewalk, culvert, sewer and drainage improvements authorized by Ordinance No. 23-12 adopted by the Borough Council on July 11, 2023. Said additional appropriation shall be raised by a grant awarded to the Borough through the American Rescue

Plan Act of 2021. A \$578,818.78 Federal Grant received by the Borough is hereby appropriated to finance the payment of the cost of said purpose.

Section 2. Said improvement is a lawful capital improvement of the Borough having a period of usefulness of at least five (5) years. Said improvement shall be made as a general improvement, no part of the cost of which shall be assessed against property specially benefited.

Section 3. The capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this capital ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available for public inspection.

 $\underline{\text{Section 4.}}$  This ordinance shall take effect at the time and in the manner provided by law.

Council member	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Absent	Abstain	Recuse
DeRosa, Anthony							
Escobar, John							
Fox, Justin							
Horvath, Zoltan							
Lundy, Abby							
Trochimiuk, Janetta							
Ruocco, John							

Adoption: October 3, 2023

Attest:	
Denise Kohan	John J. Ruocco
Municipal Clerk	Mayor